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LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 3179

TO BE ANSWERED ON 6TH DECEMBER, 2019

AYUSH INDUSTRIAL CLUSTERS/PARKS

3179. SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the number of AYUSH Industrial Clusters/Parks including those set up during the last three years, State/UT-wise;

(b) the funds allocated for each cluster/park indicating the guidelines and the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to upgrade and modernise them, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to set up more such clusters/parks in the country and if so, the details thereof, State/ UT-wise;

(d) whether the Government has received any proposals from the States/ UTs in this regard, if so, the details thereof and the action, taken/proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard;
and

(e) the corrective measures being taken by the Government to ensure that there is no paucity of raw material and support facilities for AYUSH Industrial Clusters/ Parks?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(d) & (e): In view of the ‘c’ above, the question does not arise.

………………..

(a) & (b): The Ministry of AYUSH has granted financial aid to ten Special Purpose Vehicles to set up Ayurveda Cluster of AYUSH. The details of the fund allocation to ten Clusters are at Annexure.

(c): The ‘Central Sector Scheme for Development of AYUSH Clusters’ has been closed
w. e. f. 01.04.2017 consequent to which only committed grants are provided


Annexure

LIST OF AYURVEDA CLUSTER PROEJCTS

Sl.
No.

State Name of Cluster Project Funds allotted
(Rs. in Crore)

1. Kerala CARe KERALAM
Thrissur

9.68

2. Maharashtra Konkan Ayur Pharma Pvt. Ltd.
Ratnagiri

7.98

3. Maharashtra Maharashtra Ayurved Center Pvt. Ltd.
Pune

7.70

4. Tamil Nadu Dharma Pharmacy Pvt. Ltd.
Seriperumbudur

4.9

5. Karnataka Ayurpark Health Care Limited:
Bangalore

9.91

6. Punjab Herbal Health Research Consortium Pvt.
Ltd.
Amritsar

9.85

7. Orissa Rushikulya Ayurvedic Cluster Pvt. Ltd
Ganjam

1.2

8. Rajasthan Ayushraj Enterprises Pvt. Ltd.
Jaipur

9.52

9. Uttarakhand Sanskar Ayush Medicare Pvt. Ltd.
HarIdwar

7.00

10. Telangana Lepakshi Ayur Park Health Care Pvt. Ltd;
Anantapur

2.00

